to the discontinued operation (components of profit or loss of
discontinued subsidiaries; other income and expenses directly
attributable to the discontinued operation) were made to the item
‘Result from discontinued operations’. The composition of this
item is shown in section A.2.2.3 of these interim consolidated
financial statements.

For the comparative period, the reclassifications within the
statement of comprehensive income and within the segment
information were made retrospectively, see also the following
section.

A.6.4. Adjustments within the statement of comprehensive
income for the comparative period

The following table shows which items within the statement of
comprehensive income (in the presentation of profit or loss for the
period) have been adjusted for the period from 1 January 2021 to
30 June 2021 due to the matters described in the previous section:

 27NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in T€) 1.1.2021 until
30.6.2021
(adjusted)

1.1.2021 until
30.6.2021
(before

adjustment)

Adjustment
discontinued

operation
CANCOM UK

Group

Adjustment
discontinued

operation
CANCOM USA

Group

Revenues 635,098 715,410 -70,201 -10,111

Other operating income 4,942 5,646 -704 0

Other own work capitalised 3,728 3,728 0 0

Capitalised contract costs -552 -957 405 0

Cost of materials/cost of purchased services -435,926 -469,822 26,733 7,163

Personnel expenses -131,916 -160,706 26,112 2,678

Depreciation and amortisation of property, plant and equipment,
intangible assets and rights of use -20,619 -29,713 8,831 263

Impairment losses on financial assets including reversals of
impairment losses -396 -396 -6 6

Other operating expenses -22,069 -29,626 6,667 890

Interest and similar income 1,488 1,641 -153 0

Interest and similar expenses -1,657 -1,978 299 22

Other financial result Income 2 169 -167 0

Currency gains/losses 25 -59 84 0

Income taxes -11,202 -11,331 301 -172

Result from discontinued operations 1,060 0 1,799 -739

A.7. Significant events and transactions

During the reporting period or after the balance sheet date but
before the publication of these interim consolidated financial
statements, the following events or transactions occurred that
could have a significant effect on the net assets, financial position
and results of operations of the CANCOM Group:

•	 In the second quarter of the 2022 financial year, HPM
Incorporated (disposal group) was classified as held for sale;
refer to section A.2.2.3 of these consolidated half-year financial
statements.

•	 On 5 July 2022, the Supervisory Board of CANCOM SE resolved